Apprentices.

- 2-(1) Section four of the Principal Act is amended-
 - (a) by inserting in subsection (6), after the word "salary", commission. the words "and allowances";
 - (b) by re-numbering subsection (3), being the subsection so numbered that was inserted by the Apprentices Act 1970, as subsection (4); and
 - (c) by omitting from subsection (6) the numeral "(3)" and substituting therefor the numeral "(4)".

(2) This section shall be deemed to have commenced on the twenty-first day of August 1970.

POLICE OFFENCES.

No. 53 of 1971.

AN ACT to amend the Police Offences Act 1935. [28 October 1971.]

 B^{E} it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:---

1-(1) This Act may be cited as the Police Offences Act 1971. Short title and citation.

(2) The Police Offences Act 1935, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Constitution

Begging, imposition, prostitution, &c.

226

- **2** Section eight of the Principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting the word "or" occurring after paragraph(a) of subsection (1A); and
 - (b) by omitting paragraph (b) of that subsection and substituting therefor the following paragraphs:—
 - "(b) knowingly live wholly or in part on the earnings of prostitution; or
 - "(c) being a male person, in any public place, solicit or importune for immoral purposes.".

SNOWY MOUNTAINS ENGINEERING CORPORATION (TASMANIA).

No. 54 of 1971.

AN ACT relating to the performance of work in this State by the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation. [28 October 1971.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1 This Act may be cited as the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation (Tasmania) Act 1971.

Interpretation.

Short title.

2 In this Act—

- "Commonwealth Act" means the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Act 1970 of the Parliament of the Commonwealth as from time to time amended;
- "Corporation" means the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation established by the Commonwealth Act.

The Corporation. **3** The Corporation shall be deemed to be and at all times since the passing of the Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation Act 1970 of the Parliament of the Commonwealth to have been for all purposes a corporation sole by the name "Snowy Mountains Engineering Corporation" with perpetual succession and an official seal, and capable in that name of acquiring, holding, leasing, and disposing of, real and personal property and of suing and being sued.